505882692 01/27/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5929517

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EDWARD LEE	10/17/2019
MASON ADAM UMHOLTZ	10/02/2019
MIN KIM	09/24/2017
MARC-AURELIEN VIVANT	12/16/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HELEN OF TROY LIMITED
Street Address:	THE PHOENIX CENTRE
Internal Address:	GEORGE STREET
City:	BELLEVILLE, ST. MICHAEL
State/Country:	BARBADOS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29702280

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: PALMER@RANKINHILL.COM
Correspondent Name: RANKIN, HILL & CLARK LLP

Address Line 1: 38210 GLENN AVE.

Address Line 4: WILLOUGHBY, OHIO 44094

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: OXO-46791

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JONATHAN A. WITHROW

SIGNATURE: /Jonathan A. Withrow/

DATE SIGNED: 01/27/2020

Total Attachments: 6

source=46791-Assignment#page1.tif source=46791-Assignment#page2.tif source=46791-Assignment#page3.tif source=46791-Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 505882692 REEL: 051623 FRAME: 0898

source=46791-Assignment#page5.tif source=46791-Assignment#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 051623 FRAME: 0899

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In Consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR: Edward Lee

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

Helen of Troy Limited The Phoenix Centre George Street Belleville, St. Michael, Barbados

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

VEGETABLE PEELER

and which is found in the U.S. patent application number 29/702,280 as filed, and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any re-issue or re-examination thereof;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

10.07.15 Date

Mary Identifica

PATENT REEL: 051623 FRAME: 0900 and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the **ASSIGNEE** the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

VEGETABLE PEELER

and which is found in the U.S. patent application number 29/702,280 as filed, and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any re-issue or re-examination thereof;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date Name: Edward Le		•				
	Date	<u> </u>	 		'dward i	مم.]

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In Consideration of the payment by **ASSIGNEE** to **ASSIGNOR** of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR: Mason Adam Umholtz

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

Helen of Troy Limited The Phoenix Centre George Street Belleville, St. Michael, Barbados

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

VEGETABLE PEELER

and which is found in the U.S. patent application number 29/702,280 as filed, and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any re-issue or re-examination thereof;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letter ARTHING legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and WHEELE. 051623 PRIAME: 0901

any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to **ASSIGNEE** or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

10-02-2019

Date

Name: Mason Adam Umholtz

PATENT REEL: 051623 FRAME: 0902

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In Consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1,00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR: Min Kim

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

Helen of Troy Limited The Phoenix Centre George Street Belleville, St. Michael, Barbados

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

VEGETABLE PEELER

and which is found in the U.S. patent application number 29/702,280 as filed, and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any re-issue or re-examination thereof;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

09/24/2017

Date

Name: Min Kim

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We, the undersigned ("Inventor(s)") who have created certain inventions for which the following U.S. Patent Applications

U.S. Design Patent Application for:	U.S. Design Patent Application for:
"LADLE"	"VEGETABLE PEELER"
App. No. 29/702268; Filed August 18, 2019	App. No. 29/702267; Filed August 18, 2019
U.S. Design Patent Application for:	U.S. Design Patent Application for"
"MEAT TENDERIZER"	"VEGETABLE PEELER"
App. No. 29/702269; Filed August 18, 2019	App. No. 29/702278; Filed August 18, 2019
U.S. Design Patent Application for:	U.S. Design Patent Application for:
"POTATO MASHER"	"HANDLE FOR A HOUSEHOLD IMPLEMENT"
App. No. 29/702271; Filed August 18, 2019	App. No. 29/702265; Filed August 18, 2019
U.S. Design Patent Application for:	U.S. Design Patent Application for:
"VEGETABLE PEELER"	"TURNER"
App. No. 29/702280; Filed August 18, 2019	App. No. 29/702279 ; Filed August 18, 2019
U.S. Design Patent Application for:	U.S. Design Patent Application for:
"SPOON"	TFORK"
App. No. 29/702276; Filed August 18, 2019	App. No. 29/702255; Filed August 18, 2019
U.S. Design Patent Application for:	U.S. Design Patent Application for:
"SERVING SPOON"	"ICE CREAM SCOOP"
App. No. 29/702277; Filed August 18, 2019	App. No. 29/702266; Filed August 18, 2019
U.S. Design Patent Application for:	U.S. Design Patent Application for:
"GRATER"	"DISHWASHING BRUSH"
App. No. 29/702256; Filed August 18, 2019	App. No. 29/702253; Filed August 18, 2019
U.S. Design Patent Application for:	U.S. Design Patent Application for:
"PASTRY BRUSH"	"PASTRY BRUSH"
App. No. 29/702270; Filed August 18, 2019	App. No. 29/702385; Filed August 19, 2019
U.S. Design Patent Application for:	U.S. Design Patent Application for:
"APPLE CORER"	"WHISK"
App. No. 29/702251; Filed August 17, 2019	App. No. 29/702274; Filed August 18, 2019
U.S. Design Patent Application for:	
"WHISK"	
App. No. 29/702254; Filed August 18, 2019	

have been filed, hereby sell, assign and transfer to

Helen of Troy Limited The Phoenix Centre George Street Belleville, St. Michael, Barbados

its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, the full, exclusive, entire worldwide rights, title and interest in, to, and under said invention as described and claimed in said application, including any provisional application(s) from which it claims priority, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent are or may be granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Inventor(s) if this assignment and sale had not been made; all of the entire rights, title and interest in and to said invention and said application, and all original and reissued patents granted for said invention, and all divisions, reissues, continuations-in-part, and continuations of said application, including

1

the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every patent, and the right, where such right can be legally exercised, in Assignee's own name to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the benefits of the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty as fully and entirely as Inventor(s) could have done if the foreign application had been filed in the names of the Inventor(s), and the entire interest in any Letters Patent which may be granted on any such application in such foreign countries, and Inventor(s) authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent to Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as Assignee and owner of the said entire rights, and Inventor(s) covenant(s) that Inventor(s) has/have the full right to convey the said entire interest herein assigned and that Inventor(s) has/have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and Inventor(s) will communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives all facts known to Inventor(s) respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths or declarations, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing, or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, Inventor(s) will, upon request, sign and deliver all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer;

Inventor(s) further covenant(s) and agree(s) that Inventor(s) will, at any time upon request, do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in the name of Inventor(s) or Assignee, to apply for, obtain, and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries, according to the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

Signed at the City of New York	State of	New York	on
this <u>16</u> day of December	, 20 <u>19_</u> .		
	Marc-Aurelien V	/\ r ivant	_
State of))ss:		
County of)		
On this day of December, 16 Aurelien Vivant, to me known to be the instrument, and acknowledged execution of the	ndividual described	before me personally cam d in and who executed the	ne Marc foregoing
	Notary Public		_
Seal			

2